

No. S269647

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*  
v.  
JUVENTINO ESPINOZA,  
*Defendant and Petitioner.*

---

Fifth District Court of Appeal, Case No. F079209  
Tulare County Superior Court, Case No. VCF109133B-03  
The Honorable Steven D. Barnes, Judge

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
DARREN K. INDERMILL (SBN 252122)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB (SBN 173495)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
\*KARI RICCI MUELLER (SBN 260491)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 210-7731  
Fax: (916) 324-2960  
Kari.Mueller@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

September 1, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Issues Presented .....	4
Introduction.....	4
Statement of the Case .....	5
Reasons for Denial of Review .....	8
I. Defendant has not identified a division of authority regarding the statutory requirement that he show “prejudicial error” by a preponderance of the evidence .....	8
II. The unique facts of defendant’s case, including the Court of Appeal’s doubts about defendant’s general credibility, make it a poor vehicle for settling an important question of law .....	11
Conclusion .....	13
Certificate of Compliance .....	14

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

*People v. Vivar*  
(2020) 11 Cal.5th 510.....*passim*

## STATUTES

### Health and Safety Code

§ 11350, subd. (a) .....6  
§ 11366.5, subd. (a) .....5  
§ 11379.6.....5

### Penal Code

§ 182, subd. (a)(1).....5  
§ 273a, subd. (a) .....5  
§ 1473.7.....*passim*  
§ 1473.7, subd. (a)(1).....8

## COURT RULES

### California Rules of Court

Rule 8.500(b)(1)..... 5, 8, 11
